PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8201712

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CORTLAND CAPITAL MARKET SERVICES LLC	09/22/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	LION COPOLYMER HOLDINGS, LLC
Street Address:	36191 HIGHWAY 30
City:	GEISMAR
State/Country:	LOUISIANA
Postal Code:	70734
Name:	LION COPOLYMER GEISMAR, LLC
Name: Street Address:	LION COPOLYMER GEISMAR, LLC 36191 HIGHWAY 30
	·
Street Address:	36191 HIGHWAY 30

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 20

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9718898
Patent Number:	9718897
Patent Number:	9574035
Patent Number:	9574034
Patent Number:	9574033
Patent Number:	9574030
Patent Number:	9321915
Patent Number:	9139727
Patent Number:	9139726
Patent Number:	8962722
Patent Number:	8901238
Patent Number:	8901236
Patent Number:	8901204
Patent Number:	8859638
Patent Number:	8575257
	<u> </u>

PATENT REEL: 065109 FRAME: 0547

508154531

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9574055
Patent Number:	8835536
Patent Number:	8741987
Patent Number:	8329810
Patent Number:	8329794

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (214)220-7716

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2146617347

Email: sspainhour@velaw.com
Correspondent Name: SHANNON SPAINHOUR

Address Line 1: 2001 ROSS AVENUE, SUITE 3900

Address Line 2: C/O VINSON & ELKINS Address Line 4: DALLAS, TEXAS 75201

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SHANNON SPAINHOUR	
SIGNATURE:	/Shannon Spainhour/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/03/2023	

Total Attachments: 4

source=Lion patents#page1.tif source=Lion patents#page2.tif source=Lion patents#page3.tif source=Lion patents#page4.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This **TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS**, dated as of September 22, 2023 ("Release"), is made by Cortland Capital Market Services LLC, as Collateral Agent ("Collateral Agent") in favor of Lion Copolymer Holdings, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company and Lion Copolymer Geismar, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (collectively, the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Security Agreement dated as of October 31, 2017 (as amended, modified, restated or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement") by and among the Grantor, Collateral Agent, and others party thereto, Grantor granted to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the holders of the Secured Obligations ("Secured Parties"), a continuing security interest in Lien upon all Patents, including the patents and patent applications listed on Schedule A attached hereto (collectively, "Patent Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Grantor executed and delivered to Collateral Agent the Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on October 31, 2017 at Reel 043996 Frame 0218 ("<u>Notice</u>").

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Collateral Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, and Grantor agree as follows:

- **SECTION 1**. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement or Notice.
- **SECTION 2.** <u>Termination and Release</u>. Collateral Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, without any representation, warranty, recourse, or undertaking of any kind (whether express or implied), hereby:
- (a) terminates, cancels, discharges, and releases the continuing security interest in Lien upon all Patent Collateral, including, but not limited to, the foregoing listed on Schedule A attached hereto, granted pursuant to the Security Agreement or Notice; and
 - (b) authorizes the recordation of this Release with the USPTO at Grantor's expense.
- **SECTION 3**. Choice of Law. This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Collateral Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, has caused this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

Collateral Agent:

CORTLAND CAPITAL MARKET SERVICES LLC, as

Collateral Agent

Name: Matthew Trybula

Title: Associate Counsel

Schedule A

Lion Copolymer Geismar, LLC (Delaware Limited Liability Company)

U.S. Patents Subject to Security Interest Granted by Lion Copolymer Holdings, LLC In Favor of Cortland Capital Market Services LLC, as Collateral Agent Recorded October 31, 2017 at Reel 043996 Frame 0218

Issued Patents

Title	Patent No.	Issue Date
HOMOGENEOUS POLYMERIZATION CATALYST FOR	9718898	08/01/2017
ALPHA OLEFINS		
PROCESS FOR THE POLYMERIZATION OR	9718897	08/01/2017
COPOLYMERIZATION OF AN ALPHA OLEFIN		
PROCESS FOR MAKING HIGH MOLECULAR WEIGHT	9574035	02/21/2017
TETRAPOLYMER AND ARTICLES PRODUCED		
THEREFROM		
PROCESS FOR MAKING HIGH MOLECULAR WEIGHT	9574034	02/21/2017
TETRAPOLYMER AND ARTICLES PRODUCED		
THEREFROM		
PROCESS FOR CONTINUOUSLY MAKING HIGH	9574033	02/21/2017
MOLECULAR WEIGHT TETRAPOLYMER FOR USE IN		
ANTI-VIBRATION APPLICATIONS		
PROCESS FOR THE POLYMERIZATION OF ALPHA	9574030	02/21/2017
OLEFINS AND NON-CONJUGATED DIENES USING A		
TOLUENE FREE HOMOGENOUS CO-CATALYST		
SYSTEM WITH METALLOCENE PRO-CATALYSTS		
SOLVENT FREE METHOD FOR MAKING ETHYLENE	9321915	04/26/2016
PROPYLENE DIENE TERPOLYMER LATEX		
LOW DAMPING HIGH STRENGTH POLYMER WITH	9139727	09/22/2015
LONG CHAIN BRANCHING FOR USE IN ANTI-		
VIBRATION APPLICATIONS		
PROCESS FOR MAKING AN ETHYLENE ELASTOMER	9139726	09/22/2015
WITH LONG CHAIN BRANCHING FOR USE IN ANTI-		
VIBRATION APPLICATIONS		
SOLVENT-LESS LIQUID ETHYLENE PROPYLENE	8962722	02/24/2015
DIENE MONOMER RUBBER COMPOUND AND		
METHOD OF MAKING		
SPONGE POLYMER WITH CONTROLLED LONG	8901238	12/02/2014
CHAIN BRANCHING AND BROAD MOLECULAR		
WEIGHT DISTRIBUTION		
PROCESS FOR CREATING AN ETHYLENE	8901236	12/02/2014
ELASTOMER		
CROSS-LINKED ETHYLENE PROPYLENE DIENE	8901204	12/02/2014
TERPOLYMER LATEX BLEND FOR IMPROVED		
COATINGS		

METHOD FOR MAKING A HIGH SOLIDS CROSS-	8859638	10/14/2014
LINKED ETHYLENE PROPYLENE DIENE		
TERPOLYMER LATEX		
FIRE RETARDANT BROMINATED RUBBER	8575257	11/05/2013
POLYMERIC COMPOSITION AND METHOD FOR		
MAKING		

Lion Copolymer Holdings, LLC (Delaware Limited Liability Company)

U.S. Patents Subject to Security Interest Granted by Lion Copolymer Holdings, LLC In Favor of Cortland Capital Market Services LLC, as Collateral Agent Recorded October 31, 2017 at Reel 043996 Frame 0218

Issued Patents

RECORDED: 10/03/2023

Title	Patent No.	Issue Date
COMPATIBILIZED SILICA WITH A PLURALITY OF	9574055	02/21/2017
SILANES AND A POLYMER SILICA-REINFORCED		
MASTERBATCH		
HIGHLY SILICA LOADED STYRENE BUTADIENE	8835536	09/16/2014
RUBBER MASTERBATCH		
POLYMER SILICA-REINFORCED MASTERBATCH	8741987	06/03/2014
WITH NANOMATERIAL		
ELASTOMERIC COMPOUNDS CONTAINING	8329810	12/11/2012
RECYCLED MATERIALS AND SILICA		
COMPATIBILIZED SILICA IN NITRILE RUBBER AND	8329794	12/11/2012
BLENDS OF NITRILE RUBBER AND STYRENE		
BUTADIENE RUBBER COMPOSITION		